

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Recommendation to Approve Second Amendment to Agreement 58-103V – Network for Teaching Entrepreneurship (NFTE)

This request is to approve the Second Amendment to the agreement between Network for Teaching Entrepreneurship, Inc. and The School Board of Broward County, Florida (SBBC). The agreement was approved on September 7, 2016, RSBM as item FF-4 and expires July 31, 2019, with an approved spending authority of \$65,855. The First Amendment to Agreement was approved on August 8, 2017, SBOM item FF-2 with spending authority of \$28,400, bringing the total spend to \$94,255.

The reason for this amendment is to remove Coral Springs High School and Lauderhill 6-12 from the agreement because their programs were closed.

Location	Course	Number of Teachers
Lauderhill 6-12	Startup Tech	2
Coral Springs High School	Owning Your Future	1

Project Description

The Network for Teaching Entrepreneurship (NFTE) program allows students to experience and learn the development and operation of entrepreneurship. Project-based learning and other guided classroom activities culminate in a regional competition, where students present their business plans and product designs. All schools were vetted as to their interest and commitment to the fidelity of the program. Based on this process, schools accepted to participate.

Schools Included

High Schools: Blanche Ely, Coconut Creek, Cypress Run Educational Center, Deerfield Beach, Dillard 6-12 Center, Flanagan, Hallandale, Hollywood Hills High School, McArthur, Northeast, Nova, Piper, Plantation, and Stranahan.

Middle Schools: Apollo, Plantation, Nova, McNicol and Crystal Lake.

Managing Department/School

Career, Technical, Adult & Community Education (CTACE) Department.

Evaluation Plan

NFTE provides for the evaluation of the updating and maintaining of data collection and online teacher resources to support delivery of the NFTE program.

Financial Impact

Due to the closing of this program at both Lauderhill 6-12 and Coral Springs high, there will be a positive impact to the District by reducing the approved spend authority by \$4,000, bringing the new contract value to \$90,255.